
Resolution No. 488

Approved December 13, 1972

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Joseph-Santos

Leo Oskirko

$...23...00 

20.00

 Same

1f

 Leo Oskirko  20.00 

 Theodore Spas

 Roxie...Sousa

Marie Gregory

20.00 

 23...00

23.00 

u

tl

fl

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively =^s.:accepted os— 5

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

 Jo.seph...Santos  $t..2...00 Same  Same 

Leo ...0ski rko  20..00 n 

Leo Oskirko 20.00 n

Theodare...Spas 

MArie...Gregory 

 20..00  t 

 23.00-3..00..

2300

tt

n 

Roxie Sousa 23 .00 't U

In City Council, Approved,

DEC 7- 1972 ,APPROVED 19
Read and Passed.

DE

President

Clerk

icri-r41/44-7
 ..

MAYOR

19 



N C~TY
COUNCBL

NOV 2 - i972

FIRST READING
REFERRED_I.Q._COMMITTEE ON.

FINANC

THE COfd: ..i T TEE ON

Approves Pa: age of
The Within Resolution



Resolution No. 489

Approved December 13, 1972

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Hagop Dasdagulian & wife
Lucille...&..Earia...Dasdagu ian .$-53-00

Harry....Lefian 5.3..00
Elaine J. Conti, John J.
Conti & wife Claire 176.00

Chester J......Collier

James...N....P.oulo.s

150.00 

23.QQ 
li n 75.00

Same

tt

n

rr

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Resolution of the City Council

Chairman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as- aFdeefta--e+4.: .

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Hagop Dasdagulian & wife
Maria...Dasdaguli,ara

Harry Lefian 

  53..00

53.00  

Same 

tl

 Same 

rl

Elaine J. Conti, John J.
Conti. ..&..wif a...Claire 1.7.6...00  rr tt

Chester J. Collier  1.5.Q.00 u It 

James N. PQu1,Qe  23...00 It r

Evpraf:t C. Coughlin 75.00 rr

In City Council, Approved,

Drr7- 1972 APPROVED
 19   19..
Read and Passed.

President
MAYOR

Clerk



Cf~ CITY
COUNCIL

NOV 2 - 1972

FIRST READING
REFERRED ISISOMMITTEE ON; Approves t arcage of
  ~9 !CE......... The Within Resolution

THE COQ::,",::ITT E ON

CLERK C/ ; ~.aw{` 24 . ̀'e

2 i ' 3~if) L ems,



Resolution No. 490

Approved December 13, 1972

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

..Heywood...Ross $...23...00 

Grace H. Donovan & dgttr.
Frances E. .Harebin

23.00  '

 20..00 

Martha...Ni l l i amts 2,3..00 

Oliver Polion 23.00

Mildred Johnson 23.00

Same 

u

It

tt

U

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted ll44we4-4i.a.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

..HeArood...Roas 

William G. Smith

Grade H. Donovan & dg'tr.

 23...00 

23.00 I 

Same 

it

 Same 

u

Frances E. Harebin 20,00 f n 

Martha Williams 23.00 1t It

Olilte~r....k'olora  23..00 if U 

Mildred Johnson 23.00 If ff

In City Council,

D F r 7 - 1972
  19 
Read and Passed.

President

Clerk

Approved,

DE ~1 3 „.6.,972
.... ........... .  
  / MayorMAYOR

19_ 



QN COTY
C.UNC L

N (\r 2 - 1972

FIRST READING
REFERRED;LOSAMITITE ON
 FUONCE

THE COi:t: i T TEE ON

` The Within Resolution

Approves Passage of



Resolution No. 491

Approved December 13, 1972

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Nishan..Kimatioan

Beatrice Capuano

 $ .23..00

 23.00

20.00

Ha l ph...Burna 20.00 
Charles P. Danakos &

wife Stasia 46.00

Beatrice F. Eddy Fund

Same 

n

203.50 Thomas Eddy's Heirs

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted aviii{euisi .:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

J,asephin.e..B.arris. 

Nishan Kimatian 

Beatrice Capuano 

Ralph Burns 

Charles P. Danakos &
wife Stasis 

23.00

23.00 

ZQ...QQ 

20..0Q 

46.00  I 

03.50

Same 

t

u

n

Thomas- Eddy. t 8 Heire

 Same 

0

N

n 

i

iltztatri ce F, Fi%

In City Council,

DEC 7- 1972
  19 
Read and Passed.

President

Approved,
APPROVEDDFC 1 3 2 .• ,.. .......... MAYOR

Clerk



}

N CITY..
C UNC L

NU 2 - 1972

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMNANCi11iE 

OMOrr

THE. CO :;: iiT;.E ON

Approves Pasmge of
The Within Resolution

4lF)z °*ffiwasa

dt-t



Resolution No. 492

Approved December 13, 1972

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Frank  ..Pierce 

.Eve1yn..L.....Seekins 

Estate...of....Bertha...Moore

V.ernice...Brown 

Joyce. M. romeg

x....20.. QQ 

 20.00 

 20.00

23.00

 20.0.0 

23.00  

.Same 

n

It

It

tt

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted asaiekkompseimt+:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

.F.rank...P.ierce 

Evelyn L. Seekins 

 20.00

 2Q.00

Same 

1

 Same 

n 

Estate of  ertha...Moore  20.00 tt 

Vernice Brown 23.00 t tt

Wialiam  P.... 'ollinay..Jr......  20.00 u tt

Joyce M. Gomes 2,33.00 I tt tt

In City Council, Approved,

DEC 7-1972
  19 
Read and Passed.

President

Clerk

APPR..SJI. ..ID   19

MAYOR



N CFFY
C;,uNCaL

NOV 2 - 1972

FIRST READING
REFERRED COMMITTEE ON

CLERK

THE C< ;;i T TEE ON

Approves Pa; a . ofMy
The Within resolution

/GGtr ari/ki) 2



Resolution No. 493

Approved December 13, 1972

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

...Siranouch...Avedissi n $...5.3...00 

Peter G., William, &
 J.ame.s....G.....Stappos  7.5....00

Varsenig 
..ram..Ae.rad.o.ari~n...&..wa.fe 57.00 .A 

23.00 

 63.00 

George...Stathe 
George E. Olsen &
Mary W. Olsen

 Same 

tf

u

It

n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are. hereby respectively accepted ss4.641ewar-+pia.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

M.anouh...Avedissian  53..04 Same Same 

Peter G., William, &
James G. Stappos 75,00 f If 

Aram Deradoorian &
wife Varsenig 52.00 ft t

...0 .Qrge...Stathe 23.00.  1 It

Nary W. Olsen &
George E. Olsen 63.00 ft

In City Council,

DEC 7-1972
  19 
Read and Passed.

President

Approved,

APPROVED

Clerk



N CITY
C•UNCIL

NOV 2 - i972

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE O(~ 
 f NAN.CE

THE C )..;:.:LITti r ON

Approves i , of
oat(  The ̀  ith.i 

::es 
iution

i a4-, 4)L


